ERIAT
=
e

doiwd di RIS

€




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T at last I could finish this project although I
faced lots of difficulties and obstacles.

I would like to thank to my supervisor, Puan Noriza Othman for her help, kindness
and greatest support.

I would like to thank to my parents who always pray for me and support me.

And lastly, I would like to thank to my friends who always help me, listen for me and

support me.

Sufian bin Mohamad

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
40450 Shah Alam

SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN



ABSTRACT

Multiple Input Multiple Output or MIMO is wireless radio technology that uses
multiple antennas on the transmitter and receiver. MIMO send information via two or
more antennas and the information is received via two or more antennas as well. The
advantage of MIMO is it offers significant increases in data throughput and link range
without additional bandwidth or transmit power. For example, when two transmitters
and two or more receivers are used, two simultaneous data streams can be sent and
this could double the data rate. The objective of this project is to study the
performance of MIMO antenna in Wireless Local Area Network (LAN) application.
In this project, two types of coding techniques which are Space Time Block Code and
Space Frequency Block Code are used. Quadrature Amplitude Modulation (QAM) is
used as type of modulation and Rayleigh Channel is used as communication channel.
In this project, a simulation using MATLAB has been developed to study the
performance of Bit Error Rate (BER) between two transmitter antennas and two
receiver antennas. The result shows that effect of pilot code which is to improve the
performance of MIMO is also studied in this project. The results and findings in this
project have proved theory part. Different type of coding, modulation and number of
pilot symbols bring different effects to performance of MIMO. i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title

’Declaration
Acknowledgement
Abstract

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Abbreviation

Chapter1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Overview

1.2 Objective

1.3 Scope of Work
14 MATLAB

Chapter2  LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction

22 MIMO

2.3  Spatial Multiplexing

24  System Model

2.5  Quadrature Amplitude Modulation

2.6  Space Time Block Code

2.7  Space Frequency Block Code

2.8  Rayleigh Fading
2.8.1 Rayleigh Distribution
2.8.2 Fading Multipath Channels
2.8.3 Exploiting Multipath

2.9  Additive White Gaussian Noise

2.10 Pilot Symbol

Page

ii
iii
vii

ix

W NN e



Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction

3.2  Block Diagram

3.3  Flow Chart

34  Types of MIMO Analysis Performance

3.4.1 Bit Error Rate (BER)

3.4.2 Energy per Bit to Noise Power Spectral Density
Ratio (Eb/No)

3.4.3 Signal to Noise Ratio

RESULTS
4.1  Introduction .
4.2  Results of MIMO performance analysis by using Space

Time Block Code with 8, 16 and 32 QAM

4.3  Results of MIMO performance analysis by using Space
Frequency Block Code with 8 and 16 QAM

4.4  Results of MIMO performance analysis by using
Space Time Block Code with 8 QAM by using
8, 16 and 32 pilot symbols per frame

4.5  Results of MIMO performance analysis by uSing Space
Frequency Block Code with 8 QAM by using
8, 16 and 32 pilot symbols per frame

DISCUSSIONS

5.1  Introduction

5.2 Discussions on MIMO performance analysis by using
Space Time Block Code with 8 QAM, 16 QAM and
32 QAM

5.3  Discussions on MIMO performance analysis by using
Space Frequency Block Code with 8 QAM and
16 QAM

54  Discussions on MIMO performance analysis by using

Space Time Block Code with 8 QAM by using

v

24
24
25
27
27

27
27
29
29

32

. 34

37

41

41

42



