PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS FOR MIMO (MULTIPLE INPUT MULTIPLE OUTPUT) ANTENNA

SUFIAN BIN MOHAMAD

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITE TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T at last I could finish this project although I faced lots of difficulties and obstacles.

I would like to thank to my supervisor, Puan Noriza Othman for her help, kindness and greatest support.

I would like to thank to my parents who always pray for me and support me.

And lastly, I would like to thank to my friends who always help me, listen for me and support me.

Sufian bin Mohamad
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
40450 Shah Alam
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ABSTRACT

Multiple Input Multiple Output or MIMO is wireless radio technology that uses multiple antennas on the transmitter and receiver. MIMO send information via two or more antennas and the information is received via two or more antennas as well. The advantage of MIMO is it offers significant increases in data throughput and link range without additional bandwidth or transmit power. For example, when two transmitters and two or more receivers are used, two simultaneous data streams can be sent and this could double the data rate. The objective of this project is to study the performance of MIMO antenna in Wireless Local Area Network (LAN) application. In this project, two types of coding techniques which are Space Time Block Code and Space Frequency Block Code are used. Quadrature Amplitude Modulation (QAM) is used as type of modulation and Rayleigh Channel is used as communication channel. In this project, a simulation using MATLAB has been developed to study the performance of Bit Error Rate (BER) between two transmitter antennas and two receiver antennas. The result shows that effect of pilot code which is to improve the performance of MIMO is also studied in this project. The results and findings in this project have proved theory part. Different type of coding, modulation and number of pilot symbols bring different effects to performance of MIMO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Title	Page		
Declaration					
Acknowledgement					
Abstract					
List of Figur	es		vii		
List of Tables					
List of Abbr	eviation		x		
Chapter 1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Overview	1		
	1.2	Objective	2		
	1.3	Scope of Work	2		
	1.4	MATLAB	3		
Chapter 2	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Introduction	· 4		
	2.2	MIMO	4		
	2.3	Spatial Multiplexing	6		
	2.4	System Model	6		
	2.5	Quadrature Amplitude Modulation	7		
	2.6	Space Time Block Code	14		
	2.7	Space Frequency Block Code	15		
	2.8	Rayleigh Fading	17		
		2.8.1 Rayleigh Distribution	18		
		2.8.2 Fading Multipath Channels	19		
		2.8.3 Exploiting Multipath	20		
	2.9	Additive White Gaussian Noise	21		
	2.10	Pilot Symbol	22		

Chapter 3	METI	HODOLOGY		
	3.1	Introduction	24	
	3.2	Block Diagram	24	
	3.3	Flow Chart	25	
	3.4	Types of MIMO Analysis Performance	27	
		3.4.1 Bit Error Rate (BER)	27	
		3.4.2 Energy per Bit to Noise Power Spectral Density		
		Ratio (Eb/No)	27	
		3.4.3 Signal to Noise Ratio	27	
Chapter 4	RESU	ULTS		
	4.1	Introduction .	29	
	4.2	Results of MIMO performance analysis by using Space		
		Time Block Code with 8, 16 and 32 QAM	29	
	4.3	Results of MIMO performance analysis by using Space		
		Frequency Block Code with 8 and 16 QAM	32	
	4.4	Results of MIMO performance analysis by using		
		Space Time Block Code with 8 QAM by using		
		8, 16 and 32 pilot symbols per frame	. 34	
	4.5	Results of MIMO performance analysis by using Space		
		Frequency Block Code with 8 QAM by using		
		8, 16 and 32 pilot symbols per frame	37	
Chapter 5	DISCUSSIONS			
	5.1	Introduction	41	
	5.2	Discussions on MIMO performance analysis by using		
		Space Time Block Code with 8 QAM, 16 QAM and		
		32 QAM	41	
	5.3	Discussions on MIMO performance analysis by using		
		Space Frequency Block Code with 8 QAM and		
		16 QAM	42	
	5.4	Discussions on MIMO performance analysis by using		
		Space Time Block Code with 8 QAM by using v		
		,		